
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margaret’s Hall, St Margaret’s Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DE 

Date: Wednesday 11 January 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt, 
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The press and public are invited to attend the meeting 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
ARRIVE EARLY! Refreshments will be available and a DVD will be shown, aimed at 
encouraging people to consider becoming councillors or getting more involved in the 

democratic process 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 713060 or 
(email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Bradford on Avon 
South (Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Bradford-on-Avon 
North (Vice Chairman) 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt & Staverton 
Cllr Linda Conley, Winsley & 
Westwood 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

 Items to be considered  

   

 DVD - "Do you have the X Factor?" 6.30pm 

  
The Councillor Development Group has produced a DVD aimed at 
encouraging people to consider becoming councillors or getting 
more involved in the democratic process. 
 

 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and  Introductions  7.00pm 

 John Noeken, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources at Wiltshire 
Council, will be in attendance. 
  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 23 November 2011. 
  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements and Updates (Pages 13 - 22) 7.05pm 

  i) Updates from Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue and 
NHS Wiltshire. 

 
 ii) CAT-G report back from the meeting on 9 January – Councillor 

Malcolm Hewson. 
  

 

6.   HGV Issues Update (Pages 23 - 24) 7.25pm 

 i) Lorry Watch Bradford on Avon – report in pack. 
 
ii) A36 Cleveland Bridge, Bath – Allan Creedy, Head of 
Sustainable Transport, Wiltshire Council.  

 



7.   2012 - A Year of Celebration - Involving your Communities  7.40pm 

 i) To explain how the Area Board can support communities in 
organising local events and reduce form-filling and red tape, 
including a toolkit has been produced on how to hold a community 
event – Jo Middleton, Communications Officer, Wiltshire Council. 

 
ii)To discuss plans to celebrate the Olympic Torch Relay, 
Olympics and Diamond Jubilee in the Bradford on Avon 
Community Area – Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon Community Area 
Network. 

       

 

8.   BOA 2026  8.10pm 

 Update on the BOA2026 ‘Town Plan’ and launch of the Momentum 
Group – Gerald Milward-Oliver, Bradford on Avon Development 
Trust. 
  

 

9.   Local Knowledge - Local Action - Bradford on Avon 
Community Area (Pages 25 - 26) 

8.20pm 

 Proposal for event on Thursday 23 February at St Laurence 
School to bring together a wide range of stakeholders to discuss 
the latest socio-economic data sets published in the Joint Strategic 
Assessment for the Bradford on Avon community area and to 
agree priorities for action arising – Peter Dunford, Community Area 
Manager. 
  

 

10.   Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 64) 8.30pm 

 a)Councillors to consider three applications to the Community 
Area Grant budget, of which £11,558 remains unallocated in 
2011/12: 
 

i) Wiltshire Music Centre requesting £4, 987 to present 6 live family 
music concerts to engage young people in a wide variety of music. 

ii) Bradford On Avon Community Area Network – Sports Festival 
Group – requesting £5,450 for the Bradford on Avon Community 
Sports Festival and Olympic Torch Event - 10 days of sporting 
events linked to the 2012 Olympic Games.   

iii) Monkton Farleigh Parish Council requesting £850 for Diamond 
Jubilee celebrations on 4 June 2012.   

b) Bradford on Avon Community Network requesting release of the 
balance of core funding of £4,701 in 2011/12 (previously agreed in 
principle). 

 



 
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application 
packs here: 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

11.   Future Meeting Dates   

 Wednesday 14 March – Wiltshire Music Centre, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 16 May – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 18 July – Winsley, venue TBC.   
  

 

12.   Evaluation and Close  
 

9.00pm 

 Area Board Issues Process: 
 
Please see our online issues tracker for progress on all issues 
submitted to the Bradford on Avon Area Board to date 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areabo
ardsissuestracking.htm 
 
You can also submit issues online for the area board to consider, 
or fill in an issues sheet by hand 
 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

St Margarets Hall
St Margarets Street
Bradford on Avon
BA15 1DE

St Margarets Hall

1:40,000

St Margarets Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Holt Village Hall, 35 The Street, Holt BA14 6QH 

Date:  23 November 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell, Tel: 01249 706613 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Linda Conley  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding, Officer 
Sharon Davies, Service Director, Children and Families 

 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Gwen Allison & Isabel Martindale 
Holt Parish Council – Andrew Pearce, Steve Siddall & Bob Mizen 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Simon Coombe 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
Staverton Parish Council – Steve Figures & Justin Hughes 
Westwood Parish Council – Terry Biles 
Wingfield Parish Council – Alan Mines & Keith Brendish 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Dave Cullop 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Community Area Partnership – David Gregory, Jim Lynch & Tony Haffenden 
Integrated Youth Service – Kath Brownlee 
Bradford on Avon Youth Council – James Davies 

Page 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: 75 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Malcolm Hewson, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Brady, Cabinet 
member for Finance, Performance and Risk. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

i. The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 
Wednesday 21 September 2011 were agreed a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

ii. The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held 
on Friday 7 October 2011, and the associated recommendations, 
were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
i. Jonah Wright Trust – an appeal for funding was made for Jonah Wright, 

who is a quadriplegic. Jonah was raising money to purchase a new ramp 
and set of boccia balls so that he could work towards representing Great 
Britain in the 2016 Paralympics. Further information could be obtained by 
emailing trevor.wright442@btinternet.com, or on the Facebook page 
‘Jonah Wright (Team Wright)’. 
 

ii. CATG priorities 2011/12 – priorities for funding in 2011/12 from the 
budget of £13,625 were confirmed as: 

 
a. Wingfield – footways at Magdalen Lane, Phase 2 - £11,500 
b. Westwood – on carriageway footway and protection bollard – 

Page 5



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

£2,500. 
 

iii. Olympic Torch Relay – it was noted that the Olympic Torch would be 
passing through Bradford on Avon on 22 May 2012, and it was hoped 
that as many local residents, groups and schools as possible would 
participate in local events. A toolkit was available from Wiltshire Council 
for anyone requiring information on how to set-up community events in 
celebration of the Olympics or the Diamond Jubilee. 

 
iv. Historic Core Zone – governance arrangements are being put in place 

and will be agreed by Bradford on Avon Town Council. 
 
v. 11 to 19 Strategy – a short summary of the outcome of the consultation 

was circulated and Sharon Davies for Children and Families, provided an 
overview of 7 main priorities, these being employment and training; 
educational attainment; housing; transport for young people; involving 
young people; volunteering; and improving integrated youth services. 

 
vi. Household Survey – Wiltshire Council and its partners are carrying out 

this survey in order to understand the needs and prior
[...]
highways 
improvements, with a presentation to be made at the January 
Area Board. 

b. The remainder to be reserved for Community Area Grant 
applications. 

 
The Chairman announced that Community Area Grant applications were 
still welcomed in the normal way, and it was agreed that applications 
relating to the Olympics and Diamond Jubilee would be considered 
alongside Community Area Grant applications following the normal 
process. 
 

12.   Future Meeting Dates 

 Future meeting dates of the Area Board were advised as follows: 
 

• Wednesday 11 January 2012 – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 

• Wednesday 14 March 2012 – St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon. 
 

13.   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 

Page 11



Page 12



Wiltshire Police - 172 years of public service 
 

1

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Crime and Community Safety Briefing Paper 

Bradford-on-Avon Community Area Board 
11th January 2012 

 

 
1. Neighbourhood Policing  

 
Current Priorities: 

Up-to-date details of the current news about Neighbourhood 

Policing Teams, including, profiles, priorities and forthcoming 

community consultation events can be found on the Wiltshire Police 

Website. 

 :::: Visit the new and improved website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk   

Team News: 

There have been no team changes since the last Area Board.  

Many of you will by now have heard that Sergeant Chris Hams has 

suffered from a heart attack. I am pleased to able to report that he 

is on the road to a full recovery and hopes to return back to work 

as soon as he is declared fit enough to do so by his doctor. In the 

interim, Sergeant Dave Hobman will oversee the team. 

Page 13



Wiltshire Police - 172 years of public service 
 

2

Chris has received many messages of support from well wishers in 

the community and has asked that I pass on his thanks.  

Cllr. Paul Sample is a Member of the Wiltshire Police Authority 

[...]
s awarded in the 2011/12 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2  There will be 6 rounds of funding during 2011/12, this being the fifth round. 
 
 
 

Page 36



  3 Report No 
 

3 Environmental & Community  Implications 
 

3.1  Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
 
4 Financial Implications 

 
4.1  Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Bradford on Avon 

Area Board. 
 

4.2  If grants are awarded in line with recommendations, Bradford on Avon Area Board 
will have a balance of £ 1, 721.40 remaining in the grants budget for the 2011/12 
financial year. 
 
 

5 Legal Implications 
 

5.1  There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

 
6 HR Implications 

 
6.1  There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
 

7 Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.1  Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups an equal 
opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and schemes. 

 
7.2  Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



  4 Report No 
 

8 Officer Recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Music 
Centre  

 
To present 6 family music 
concerts to engage young people 
in a wide variety of music 
   

 
£ 4, 987 

 
 

 8.1.1   This application meets the community area grant criteria for 2011/12. 
  

8.1.2   The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and 
Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its contribution to the promotion of arts, culture, 
leisure and activities for young people. It contributes to furthering the music curriculum and 
to out of school learning for 14-19 year olds.   

 
8.1.3  The Grants Advisory Group commented that Wiltshire Music Centre is a large 
and successful organisation with an income of £ 700,000 per annum and there are 
some doubts as to whether support to this sort of professional organisation is a 
priority for the grant scheme. However, any steps to bring the WMC closer and more 
accessible to the community are to be welcomed in order to overcome some 
perceptions of elitism. The targeting of activities at under 7’s, over 7s, and older 
children is supported. The funding request for less than 30 % of total costs 
represents good leverage. The grant scheme does not allow support for recurring 
costs so this would be a one-off grant.   
 

 8.1.4  The Wiltshire Music Centre project will give families a rich musical experience which 
is fun, dazzling and entertaining as well as developing participants skills and experience. It 
is a key way for Wiltshire Music Centre to increase its engagement with the local 
community alongside involvement in pre-Olympic and Cultural Olympiad events and the 
Arts Festival. It will give young people valuable early experiences through attending 
concerts and events, developing a relationship between them and the Centre, a cultural 
facility on their doorstep. Research shows that children engaged in music and creativity 
are more likely to thrive academically and socially than those denied these opportunities. 
The Centre has an excellent track record for involving all the local area board schools and 
since opening we have delivered projects in all of them. In 2012 Winsley and Holt primary 
schools are taking part in the Small Schools project. In addition we have at least 10 
concerts for local schools each year.    

 
8.1.5 Family concerts, promoted to all local schools through bookbag leaflets, give 
hundreds of young people and their families the opportunity to attend affordable concerts. 
To make them accessible for all, we need to offer tickets at a substantially reduced price. 
This means the Centre has to budget them at a loss (£10 adults, £6 children), and 
subsidize the tickets to sustain the scheme. Plans for family concerts include: 
• Six professional informal and interactive family concerts during 2012.  
• Concerts for each age range, two for under 7s, two for age 7+ and two for older children.  
All concerts are an hour without interval. Discovery workshops for up to 90 people prior to 

Page 38



  5 Report No 
 

family concert. 
 
8.1.6 Audience feedback will be invited through the website and formal feedback will be 
gathered through a survey at two concerts during 2012. The success of the scheme will 
ultimately be established by the audience numbers and their engagement with the 
musicians in the participation elements of the concerts. 
         
The Grants Advisory Group recommends approval of the application in full, this to 
be one-off support for the coming year only.  
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2 
 
 

Bradford on Avon 

Community Area 

Network - Sports 

Festival Group    

Bradford on Avon Community 

Sports Festival and Olympic 

Torch Event 

 

£ 5, 450 

 
8.2.1 The application meets the Community Area Grant Scheme criteria for 2011/12.  

 
 8.2.2  The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and to 

the Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support to culture, leisure and sport and to 
supporting community cohesion.  

 
8.2.3  The Grants Advisory Group commented that celebrating the Olympics and the 
Torch Relay in Bradford on Avon is a once-in-a-generation opportunity, but there is 
concern as to some of the costs of the event, such as £ 2,250 for a reception for the 
torch bearers and £ 1,750 to decorate the torch route, which is considered rather 
profligate. Might this not be better spent on the sports events themselves? The 
project appears to be reliant on an unsecured grant from Sports England of over £ 
5,000. What is the fall-back position if this grant is not forthcoming? The value of 
time in-kind at £ 3, 880 seems high; fundraising is low at only £ 200. There is no 
business involvement or sponsorship at present which seems a missed 
opportunity. The sum requested is in excess of the normal £ 5, 000 grant threshold.     

 
8.2.4 From the 2011 Festival there have been some very positive outcomes including the 
development of a Sports Clubs Directory and a Bradford Sports website, which will include 
the directory, a sports network and a rolling calendar of events. Also we hope to include 
individual sporting star profiles. 
 

 8.2.5 This years project will celebrate 10 days of sporting events linked to the 2012 
Olympic Games Inspire criteria of: participation, involvement, new challenges, competition, 
healthy lifestyle and developing an interactive community spirit. The weekend of 19/20 
May will run alongside the externally organised Triathlons and 10K runs. There will be 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Inter-Parish Challenges. There will be a Paralympic 
element on Sunday 13 May in St Margaret’s Hall with a variety of activities for both 
disabled and the general public. One element will be our own, local Torch Relay – precise 
details yet to be decided. Inter-Primary School Activities are being planned for Monday 21 

Page 39



  6 Report No 
 

May. Pupils from St Laurence School Sports Council and members of the Bradford on 
Avon  Youth Club will be organising some fun events. In 2011 they organised an Old Style 
Sports Day and Scooterthon and both were very successful and for 2012 we are planning 
more involvement in the planning by these young people. The 2012 Festival will culminate 
on Tuesday 22 May with a once-in-a-lifetime Olympic Torch Relay through the town 
followed by a planned Reception for the Torch Bearers, together with other activities and 
entertainments duri
[...]
rleigh 

Parish Council    

Diamond Jubilee Tea Party and 

Barn Dance at Monkton Farleigh 

Manor on 4 June 2012 

£ 850  

 
 8.3.1   This application meets the community area grant criteria for 2011/12. 
  

8.3.2   The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and 
Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for social and cultural development 
and for community cohesion in the village.   

 
8.3.3  The Grants Advisory Group liked the project and considered it was a good 

Page 40



  7 Report No 
 

opportunity to bring the community together. The event location at Monkton 
Farleigh Manor, it seems, is a good choice to unite all sides of the village. A great 
many fundraising events have or will take place including coffee mornings, wine 
tastings, whist and bridge drives, a garden party and plant and cake sales. The 
Parish Council is contributing to costs and the total sought from the Area Board is 
less than 30 % of total costs. 
 

 8.3.3 As part of the nation’s celebrations of the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee, on 4 June 2012 
there will be a tea party including a fancy dress parade and children’s sports, followed by 
an evening barn dance. This will be free for all 400 villagers and will be held in the grounds 
of Monkton Farleigh Manor. Other activities are planned to create a lasting reminder for 
the Jubilee, such as tree planting.  

  
 8.3.4 The project will enable everyone in Monkton Farleigh to celebrate with the nation and 

bring together villagers of all ages and backgrounds helping reinforce the sense of 
belonging to a local community. Strengthening this sense of community will lead to a better 
quality of life and improve social networks and relationships. Other activities will improve 
the local environment and village facilities. Exhibitions will provide opportunities for 
children and adults to learn more about the history of Monkton Farleigh and the nation.      

 
 8.3.5 The success of the project will b
[...]
 Benchmarking project           105.00 

CAN Launch Event (part)            217.20 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

      TOTAL SPENT  14,502.81 

 

In hand on 15/12/2011 £  5,671.89 

        

Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	St Margarets Hall Picture in Picture
	4 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements and Updates
	Wiltshire Fire & Rescue update
	NHS Wiltshire Update  Dec 11

	6 HGV Issues Update
	7 2012 - A Year of Celebration - Involving your Communities
	Diamond Jubilee - Wiltshire Celebration Event - appendix

	9 Local Knowledge - Local Action - Bradford on Avon Community Area
	10 Community Area Grants
	Note of Grants Advisory Group held on 16 December 2011
	BoACAN  2nd tranche funding Report 11 January
	BOACAN account Dec2011




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DE 

Date:  11 January 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Linda Conley  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding, Officer 
Sharon Davies, Service Director, Children and Families 
Alan Creedy - Head of Sustainable Transport 

 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Gwen Allison, Isabel Martindale & Peter Leach 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Simon Coombe 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
Westwood Parish Council – Terry Biles & Ian Richardson 
Wingfield Parish Council – Keith Brendish 
Winsley – Pamela Bennett 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Dave Cullop 
Community Area Partnership – David Gregory, Jim Lynch & Tony Haffenden 
Bradford on Avon Youth Council – James Davies 
 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Total in attendance: 46 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and  Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to St Margaret’s Hall, and introduced the 
Wiltshire councillors who made up the board, as well as the Community Area 
Manager, the Democratic Services Officer and the Service Director. 
 
The Chairman introduced Cllr John Noeken – Wiltshire Council Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Resources. 
 
All town, parish and partner representatives in attendance were welcomed by 
the Chairman. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

4.   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
• The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 23 November 2011 
were approved and signed as the correct record. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 i)The following announcements contained in the pack were mentioned briefly: 
 
Wiltshire Police – report noted. 
Inspector Dave Cullop also advised that Sgt Chris Hams was making good 
progress following  illness, and was expected to return to duty in a part time role 
during February 2012. 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – report noted. 
 
NHS Wiltshire – report noted. 
 
 
Announcements 
 
Wiltshire Council would be holding a budget consultation forum  at St Johns 
Parish Centre, Wingfield Road, Trowbridge on Monday 23 January 2012. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
ii)The Community Area Transport Group had  met on the 9 January 2012. 
The Chairman gave a short presentation on the work of CAT-G which is a 
partnership between the Council, the Police and the Town and Parish Councils, 
to discuss highways and transport issues and to agree a programme of minor 
capital improvement works. Projects supported include feasibility studies, a new 
zebra crossing in Holt, new pavements in Wingfield, painted pavements in 
Limpley Stoke and Westwood, and new dropped kerbs and grit bins. Bids are 
being considered to a fund of £ 25,000 in the current financial year, including 
programmes for dropped kerbs and improved signage across the community 
area. A presentation was received at the last meeting from the Hillside Action 
Group regarding residents wishes for the relaxation of parking restrictions at 
Budbury Place and the urgent re-opening of the Well Path.     
 

6.   HGV Issues Update 

 i)The Lorry Watch Bradford on Avon report included in the pack was noted. 
 
ii) Allan Creedy, (Head of Sustainable Transport, Wiltshire Council) gave an 
update on the proposed HGV ban on the A36 Cleveland Bridge, Bath. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That pressure was building in Wiltshire to oppose the ban. 
 

• Bath and North East Somerset’s forecasts and calculations on the 
implications and outcomes of the ban were flawed. 
 

• Andrew Murrison MP was challenging B&NES on the legality of the ban. 
 

• The Highways Agency had now written in opposition to the B&NES ban. 
 

• The ban was originally expected to come into force during the Spring 
2012 but this may now be delayed. 
 

 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Who actually rules on whether the ban can be enforced? 
a)B&NES were going down the route of an experimental order process, 
(a way of getting around any challenges to the ban), although the 
Highways Department could bring subtle pressure to bear on B&NES. 
 

• Could Wiltshire get its own legal opinion and carry out its own traffic 
count? 
a)Yes, we could get our own legal opinion as a last resort, But would a 
judicial review be seen as a good use of public money. As for the 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

counting, it is B&NES proposal, so the onus is on them to do any 
counting etc. 
 

• Could Wiltshire Council not look at the legality of the B&NES proposal? 
a)Wiltshire Council  would still end up in a confrontational position and 
with expensive legal costs.; 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Allan Creedy for his update. 
 
 
Decision: 
 

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board writes to Bath and North East 
Somerset Council requesting that they reconsider their intention to 
ban HVG’s from the Cleveland Bridge, Bath and in support of the 
views expressed by the Highways Agency on this issue. 

7.   2012 - A Year of Celebration - Involving your Communities 

 i)Jo Middleton, Communications Officer, Wiltshire Council outlined how the Area 
Board could support communities in organising local events and reduce form-
filling and red tape, including a toolkit which had been produced on how to hold 
a community event. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• A real opportunity to reinvigorate our local economy, showcase what we 
have and what we do so well in Wiltshire and promote our strong and 
vibrant community spirit. 
 

• 1 or 2 May Diamond Jubilee event in Salisbury at the Cathedral and 
Close, with a focus on the Magna Carta. All Wiltshire towns invited to 
showcase their communities.  

 

• 22 May 2012 – Torch Relay through Southwick, Trowbridge and 
Bradford-on-Avon with associated family entertainment. 

 

• 3 and 4 June 2012 Diamond Jubilee celebrations all over Wiltshire. 
 

• 11 July 2012 Olympic event in Salisbury at Hudson’s Field, with an 
opportunity to showcase Wiltshire’s talent on a big stage. 

 
 
ii) Peter Leach, Bradford on Avon Town Council outlined  plans to celebrate the 
Olympic Torch Relay, Olympics and Diamond Jubilee in the Bradford on Avon 
Community Area. 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Points made included: 
 

• That costs should be shared and that Bradford on Avon Town Council 
would match fund any money allocated by the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board. 

 

• The Olympic procession was a great opportunity to showcase the town. 
 

• Events planned in the Westbury Gardens, with a stage for live 
performances and a big screen television to view the progress of the 
torch. 
 

• Events would also be held in St Margaret’s hall to tie in with the other 
celebrations that were planned. 
 

 
The Chairman then asked the Parish Council representatives present for 
indications of what they had planned for the celebrations, events included: 
 

• Music events. 
 

• Pig roasts & BBQs. 
 

• Street parties. 
 

• Bonfires & beacons. 
 

Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon Community Area Partnership advised that a local 
Olympic torch relay race was being planned around the villages. Local pubs and 
restaurants would be invited to enter the event and adopt a nation that they 
would represent. 
 
An open meeting would be held on Thursday 16 February 2012, to put forward 
plans and to get local people involved in the celebratory events. 
 
There were some views expressed that these celebrations were not a good use 
of public money at this time. Karen Butler, Extended Services Officer at St 
Laurence School, commented that the school children are very excited at the 
prospect of these once-in-a-lifetime events.   
 
The Chairman thanked Jo Middleton, Peter Leach and Jim Lynch for their 
updates. 
 
 
 

8.   BOA 2026 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 Gerald Milward-Oliver, Bradford on Avon Development Trust gave a brief update 
on the timetable for the BOA2026 ‘Town Plan’ and launch of the Momentum 
Group. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Report to the Bradford on Avon Town Council, 29 February 2012. 
 

• Momentum Group to meet, 9 March 2012. 
 

• Report to Area Board for endorsement, 14 March. 
 
The Chairman thanked Gerald Milward-Oliver for his update. 

9.   Local Knowledge - Local Action - Bradford on Avon Community Area 

 Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager outlined the proposal for an event on 
Thursday 23 February at St Laurence School to bring together a wide range of 
stakeholders to discuss the latest socio-economic data sets published in the 
Joint Strategic Assessment for the Bradford on Avon community area and to 
agree priorities for action arising.  
 
The data would provide a robust evidence base for community action through 
initiatives such as BOA2026 and discussion groups would be held on the 
themes of health and wellbeing; economy and tourism; education and young 
people; crime and community safety; housing and planning; transport and 
highways; environment and climate change; leisure, arts and culture. Invitations 
would be issued shortly. 
 

10.   Community Area Grants 

 a)Councillors considered three applications to the Community Area Grant 
budget, of which £11,558 remained unallocated in 2011/12: 
 
Cllr Matthew Midlane, gave the Grants Advisory panel’s recommendations on 
each of the applications. 
 
i)Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £4,987 to present six live family music 
concerts to engage young people in a wide variety of music. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community 
Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its contribution to the 
promotion of arts, culture, leisure and activities for young people. It 
contributes to furthering the music curriculum and to out of school 
learning for 14-19 year olds.   

 
 
ii)Bradford On Avon Community Area Network – Sports Festival Group – 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

requested £5,450 for the Bradford on Avon Community Sports Festival and 
Olympic Torch Event - 10 days of sporting events linked to the 2012 
Olympic Games. Councillors agreed to award £4,000 with £1,450 held back 
to be used if required for the event, delegated under the authority of the 
Community Area Manager. 
 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community 
Plan and to the Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support to 
culture, leisure and sport and to supporting community cohesion.  
 
 
iii)Monkton Farleigh residents awarded £850 for Diamond Jubilee 
celebrations on 4 June 2012. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community 
Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for social 
and cultural development and for community cohesion in the village.   
 
 
b) Councillors  agreed to release the balance of core funding of £4,701 
(previously agreed in principle) to the Bradford on Avon Community Area 
Network. 

11.   Future Meeting Dates 

 Wednesday 14 March – Wiltshire Music Centre, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 16 May – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 18 July – Winsley, venue TBC. 

12.   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everybody for attending the meeting. 


